O
%

Leicester
City Council

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: MONDAY, 13 JUNE 2022

TIME: 10:00 am

PLACE: Meeting Room G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles
Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Sub-Committee
Councillor Pickering and other panel members to be confirmed.

Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

il

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Jessica Skidmore
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
Tel: 0116 454 6354 / 6359/ 2616 / 2623
email: Jessica.Skidmore@leicester.gov.uk



mailto:Jessica.Skidmore@leicester.gov.uk

Information for Members of the Public
Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings,
and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.

However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider
some items in private.

Due to ongoing mitigations to prevent the transmission of COVID, public access in
person is limited to ensure social distancing. If you wish to attend a meeting in person,
you are required to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting
regarding arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meetings
can be found here on the Decisions, meetings and minutes page of the Council
website.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the
Council’'s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details
below.

To hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a way as possible, all attendees are asked to
follow current Government guidance and:

¢ maintain distancing while entering and leaving the room/building;

e remain seated and maintain distancing between seats during the meeting;

o wear face coverings throughout the meeting unless speaking or exempt;

¢ make use of the 
[...]
roduce themselves as follows:
a. Members and Officers
b. Statutory Consultees (if any)
C. The Applicant and any representatives
d. Persons who have made representations

2. The Chair will check that the Applicant has received a copy of the Officer report.
INFORMATION GATHERING

(*Please Note — for the purposes of a hearing to determine an application in a
Cumulative Impact Zone (ClZ), the Applicant will present their case first)

3. The Licensing Officer presents the report (previously circulated)

Questions (for clarification purposes only):
Members

Statutory Consultees (if any)

Persons who have made representations
Applicant and Representative(s)

4, Depending on the nature of the report, Statutory Consultees present their comments.

Questions (for clarification purposes only):
Members

Officers

Persons who have made representations
Applicant and Representative(s)

5. Persons who have made representations

Questions (for clarification purposes only):
Members

Officers

Statutory Consultees (is any)

Applicant and Representative(s)



*Applicant’s Case

Questions (for clarification purposes only):
Members

Officers

Statutory Consultees

Persons who have made representations

Summing up in the following order

Officers

Statutory Consultees

Persons who have made representations
*Applicant and Representative(s)

The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to advise the Sub-Committee in the presence
of the Applicant, Representatives, Officers, Statutory Consultees, and persons who
have made representations on relevant issues the Members need to be aware of when
they come to make their decision.

DECISION MAKING

9.

10.

Apart from the Sub-Committee Members and the Democratic Support Officer everyone
will be asked to withdraw from the meeting The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee
may be called back to the meeting to advise on the wording of the decision the Sub-
Committee Members will have made during private deliberation.

The Applicant will be advised that the decision made by the Sub-Committee will be
made public within 5 working days of the meeting.



PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will
then be given.

1.

2.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to
be discussed.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The Minutes of the meeting of Licencing (Hearings) Sub-Committee held on 16
May 2022 are attached and Members will be asked to confirm them as a
correct record.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair has agreed to take the following items as urgent business to allow
the applications to be considered within the statutory time periods.

e Application to Transfer an existing premises licence holder and vary the DPS: ABS
Grocers, 126 Narborough Road, Leicester LE3 OBT.

e Application for a new premises licence: 26 Belvoir Street, Leicester.

e Application for a variation of an existing premises licence: Martin Bros, 117 Clarendon
Park Road, Leicester.

PRIVATE SESSION
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE

Under the law, the Sub-Committee is entitled to consider certain items in
private where in the circumstances the public interest in maintaining the matter
exempt from publication outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information. Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when
such items are discussed.

The Sub-Committee is recommended to consider the following reports in
private on the grounds that they contain ‘exempt’ information as defined by the
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended, and
consequently that the Sub-Committee makes the following resolution:-



“that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following
reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, as amended, because they involve the likely disclosure
of 'exempt’ information, as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1
of Schedule 12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it is
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information as exempt
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.”

Paragraph 1

Information relating to an individual.

Paragraph 2

Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
Paragraph 7

Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

B1) Application to transfer an existing premises licence holder and vary the
DPS — ABS Grocers, 126 Narborough Road, Leicester, LE3 OBT.

APPLICATION TO TRANSFER AN EXISTING Appendix A
PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER AND VARY THE DPS -

ABS GROCERS, 126 NARBOROUGH ROAD,

LEICESTER LE3 OBT

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report
on an application to transfer an existing premises licence holder and vary the
DPS — ABS Grocers, 126 Narborough Road, Leicester, LE3 OBT

Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at
www.Cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by telephoning Democratic Support on 0116
4546354.

(Wards affected: Westcotes)

PUBLIC SESSION
The meeting will move into public session.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 26  Appendix A
BELVOIR STREET, LEICESTER

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report
on an application for a new premises licence — 26 Belvoir Street, Leicester.

Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for



10.

Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’'s website at
www.Cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by telephoning Democratic Support on 0116
4546354.

(Wards affected: Castle)

APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING Appendix A
PREMISES LICENCE - MARTIN BROS, 117
CLARENDON PARK ROAD, LEICESTER

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report
on an application for a variation of an existing premises licence — Martin Bros,
117 Clarendon Park Road, Leicester.

Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at
www.Cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by telephoning Democratic Support on 0116
4546354.

(Wards affected: Castle)



O’,) Appendix A
ore

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: MONDAY, 16 MAY 2022 at 10:00 am

PRESENT:

Councillor Pickering (Chair)

Councillor Khan Councillor Shelton
KRk kK Kk k

12. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Pickering was appointed as Chair for meeting.
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.
15. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2022 be

confirmed as a correct record.

16. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENSE:
BLACKBIRD NEWS, 222 BLACKBIRD ROAD, LEICESTER, LE4 OAF

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
on an application for the review of an existing premises license for Blackbird
News, 222 Blackbird Road, Leicester, LE4 OAF.

The Chair led on introductions and outlined the procedure the meeting would
follow.



The applicant, Leicestershire Fire and Rescue were not present. Present were
Mrs Mina Parmar, Premises License Holder (PLH), accompanied by Anil
Bhavsar, Licensing Agent. Also present was Licensing Team Manager (Policy
and Applications) and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee.

The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report
and answered questions from Members. It was noted that a representation was
received on 28 March 2022 from Leicestershire Fire & Rescue Service for the
review of an existing premises license for Blackbird News, 222 Blackbird Road,
Leicester, LE4 OAF. The application was made on the grounds of public safety.
On 06 May 2022, Leicestershire Fire & Rescue Service withdrew its
representation by email indicating that the work required at the premises, which
had led to the representation, had now been completed. Although the
representation had been withdrawn, the review application remained with the
Sub-Committee for consideration. Prior to the meeting additional information
had been circulated to members of the Sub-Committee from the Licensing
Agent for the PLH.

Mrs Parmar and Mr Bhavsar were given the opportunity to address the Sub-
Committee, put forward their case, address the original concerns raised by
Leicestershire Fire and Rescue and answer any questions from Members and
Officers.

All parties present were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and
make any final comments.

The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present.

In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public
interest of the deliberation taking place with the parties represented present, in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

The Chair announced the decision and reasons would be publicly announced
in writing within five working days.

The Chair informed the meeting that the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee
would be called back to give advice on the wording of the decision.

The Chair then informed the meeting that all but the Democratic Support
Officer should withdraw from the room.

The Sub-Committee then deliberated in private to consider their decision.

In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee Members had carefully
considered the written report presented by the Licensing Team Manager
(Policy and Applications), all relevant representations written and oral and the
legal advice given to them during the hearing. The Sub-Committee Members
had taken account of the Statutory Guidance, the Regulators’ Code and the



17.

Council’s Licensing Policy.

The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give
advice on the wording of the decision.

RESOLVED:
That it was appropriate for the promotion of the public safety
licensing objective:
e to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor Mr Paresh Parmar, and
e to issue an informal warning to the Premises Licence holders Mr Kirit
Parmar and Mrs Mina Parmar.

The Premises Licence Holders and the Fire Service would be provided with the
reasons for the decision in writing within five working days.

All parties would be advised of the right to appeal the decision to Magistrates
Court.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There being no other Items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 10.56am.






Appendix B

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted






By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted






By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

15






By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

31






Appendix C

Application for a new
premises licence

Licensing (Hearings) Sub-Committee

Decision to be taken by: Licensing (Hearings)
Sub-Committee

Decision to be taken on/Date of meeting: 13 June 2022

Lead director/officer. Deborah Bragg

33



Useful information
B Ward(s) affected: Castle

B Report author: Amy Day
B Author contact details: 0116 454 3054
B Report version number: 1

1. Summary

1.1  This report outlines an application under the Licensing Act 2003 for a new premises
licence for 26 Belvoir Street, Leicester and summarises the representations
received. It also highlights the licensing objectives and the relevant parts of both the
statutory guidance and the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy.

2. Determination to be made

2.1 Having considered the application and representations, Members must consider

whether to
o Grant the licence without modification
o Grant the licence subject to conditions
o Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities
o Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor
o Reject the application

3. Application and promotion of the licensing objectives

3.1 An application was received on 22 April 2022 from CMI Group Limited for a new
premises licence for 26 Belvoir Street, Leicester. A copy of the application is attached
at Appendix A.

3.2  The application is as follows:

Licensable activity Proposed hours
Films Mon — Tues 10.00 — 00.00
Weds — Sat 10.00 — 02.00
Sun 12.00 — 23.30
Live Music Mon — Tues 10.00 — 00.00
Weds — Sat 10.00 — 02.00
Sun 12.00 — 23.30
Recorded Music Mon — Tues 10.00 — 00.00
Weds — Sat 10.00 — 02.00
Sun 12.00 — 23.30
Late night refreshment Mon — Tues 23.00 — 00.00
Weds — Sat 23.00 — 02.00
Sun 23.00 — 23.30
Supply of Alcohol Mon — Tues 10.00 — 00.00
Weds — Sat 10.00 — 02.00
Sun 12.00 — 23.30
Opening hours Mon — Tues 10.00 — 00.00
Weds — Sat 10.00 — 02.00
Sun 12.00 — 23.30

34



3.3

3.4

The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are set
out in the operating schedule (see section18 of Appendix A).

In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary
consideration must be the promotion of the licensing objectives.

4. Representation(s)

4.1

4.2

4.3

A representation was received on 09 May 2022 from the Licensing Enforcement
team The representation relates to the prevention of crime and disorder, the
prevention of public nuisance, public safety and the protection of children from harm.
The representee is concerned that the premises is within the night-time economy
area of the city and will by its location attract a late crowd especially at weekends
which can create crime and disorder issues if premises are not managed effectively.
Conditions have been agreed with the applicant and a copy of the representation
and agreement is attached at Appendix B1.

A representation was received on 16 May 2022 from the Noise team The
representation relates to the prevention of public nuisance. The representee is
concerned that music from the premises and noise from people leaving the premise,
has the potential to cause public nuisance to local residents. Conditions have been
agreed with the applicant and a copy of the representation agreement is attached at
Appendix B2.

Three representations have been received during the representation period from
local businesses. The representations relate to the prevention of public nuisance.
The representees are concerned that loud music from the premises and large crowds
gathering outside may affect nearby properties. Copies of the representations can
be found at Appendix B3-B5.

5. Conditions

5.1

5.2

The conditions that are consistent with the application and the representation(s) are
attached at Appendix C.

The Live Music Act 2012 and the Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing)
Order 2014 amended the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the provision of regulated
entertainment. Certain entertainment does not require a licence subject to audience
limits, between 08.00 and 23.00 hours each day. These exemptions may affect the
application under consideration because conditions may not be imposed at this
stage to control live or recorded music that is unregulated. However, if problems do
occur as a result of that entertainment then conditions may be imposed to control
such music in the future after a formal review.

35



6. Statutory guidance and stateme
[...]
y the quantity of alcohol to be sold, the customer is made aware that
these measures are available.

A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the premises for a price which is less than the permitted
price.
Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

A CCTV system will be in place and cameras sighted in view of customers to deter criminal behaviour.
Any anti-social or disruptive behaviour will not be tolerated.

A maximum capacity will be set for the premises to avoid overcrowding.

Printed by LalPac on 05 Aug 2021 at 16:36 |||"|| ||| ||||"H_|H MIII""I"I"'"" ||| LEIPRM1865/136683  Page 3 of 6




-

Licensing Act 2003
\Premises Licence

LEIPRM1865

Leicester
City Council

Local Services & Enforcement
Leicester City Council
Phoenix House

1 King Street

Leicester

LE1 6RN

(0116) 4543040
licensing@leicester.gov.uk

ANNEXES continued ...

A personal licence holder will be on site at all times.
Staff will be fully trained in fire and evacuation procedures.

Suitabke first aid equipment and products will be on site at all times.

conditioned to allow this.

External lighting will be positioned away from neighbouring properties.
Crowds will be asked to disperse if formed in the vicinity of the premises.
Staff will do a daily litter pick within 10 metres of the premises.

Children will not be allowed on the premises after 20:00.

A police approved proof of age scheme will be in operation at the premsies.
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

None.

Noise levels will be set to prevent breakout of sound and vibration to neighbouring properties.

Doors and windows will remain closed save for access and egress when regulated entertainment is taking place and the premises will be air

Notices will be clearly sited advising customers to leave quietly and with respect for local residents.
Dispoal of bottles by the premises into bins is not permitted between 22:00-07:00 each d
[...]
sed to this application with appropriate controls and would suggest

e That a condition is applied that limits alcohol to be served only with a meal
e That opening hours on a Sunday are reduced to 8pm

If these conditions can be agreed before a hearing, | may be prepared to withdraw my objection.

113






	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	7 APPLICATION TO TRANSFER AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER AND VARY THE DPS - ABS GROCERS, 126 NARBOROUGH ROAD, LEICESTER LE3 0BT
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	9 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 26 BELVOIR STREET, LEICESTER
	Appendix A
	Appendix B1
	Appendix B2
	Appendix B3-5
	Appendix C

	10 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - MARTIN BROS, 117 CLARENDON PARK ROAD, LEICESTER
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C1
	Appendix C2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 13 JUNE 2022 at 10:00 am 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Westley (Chair)  
 

Councillor Fonseca Councillor Dr Sangster 
 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Westley was appointed as Chair for the meeting. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 The Chair agreed to take the following items as urgent business to allow the 

applications to be considered within the statutory time periods. 
 

 Application to Transfer an existing premises licence holder and vary the 
DPS: ABS Grocers, 126 Narborough Road, Leicester LE3 0BT. 

 Application for a new premises licence: 26 Belvoir Street, Leicester. 

 Application for a variation of an existing premises licence: Martin Bros, 
117 Clarendon Park Road, Leicester. 

 

 



 

 
6. PRIVATE SESSION 
 
 RESOLVED:  

That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because it involves the likely disclosure of 'exempt' information, 
as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it 
was considered that the public interest in maintaining the 
information as exempt outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 
Paragraph 1 
 
Information relating to an individual. 
 
Paragraph 2 
 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
Paragraph 7  
 
Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime. 
 
B1) Application to transfer an existing premises licence holder 
and vary the DPS – ABS Grocers, 126 Narborough Road, 
Leicester. 

 
 

7. APPLICATION TO TRANSFER AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE 
HOLDER AND VARY THE DPS - ABS GROCERS, 126 NARBOROUGH 
ROAD, LEICESTER LE3 0BT 

 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

on an application to transfer an existing premises licence holder and vary the 
DPS, ABS Grocers 126 Narborough Road, Leicester LE3 0BT. 
 
Mr Singh (Premises Licence Holder (PLH) / Designated Premises Supervisor 
(DPS) was present, accompanied by his Legal Representative, Mr Robert 
Sutherland (Solicitor). PC Jeff Pritchard (Leicestershire Police) was present. 
Also present was the Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) and 
the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee.  
 

A representation was received on 24th May 2022 from Leicestershire Police in 
relation to the prevention of crime and disorder. 
 



 

Mr Singh and his legal representative Mr Sutherland were given the opportunity 
to address the Sub-Committee. Mr Sutherland set out an objection to the police 
representation on the grounds that the Police had failed to comply with the 
requirements of Section 42(6) Licensing Act 2003 and that there was no 
relevant representation before the Licensing Authority. 
 
PC Pritchard was then given the opportunity to put forward the Police 
representation and respond to Mr Singh and his legal representative.  
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options 
available to them in making their decisions. The Sub-Committee were also 
advised of the relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken 
into account when making their decisions. 
 
In reaching their decisions, Members felt they should deliberate in private on 
the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present, 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
During private deliberation, the Sub-Committee called back the Legal Adviser 
to the Sub-Committee for further legal guidance.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
Having heard the representations from both parties and having 
taken legal advice, the Sub-Committee Members accepted the 
argument put forward by Mr Singh’s solicitor, that the Police had 
failed to comply with the requirements of Section 42(6) Licensing 
Act 2003 and as such there was no relevant representation 
before the Licensing Authority. 
 
The Police were, through the Committee’s Legal Adviser, given 
an opportunity to consider their legal position and if appropriate 
make an application for an adjournment. The Police declined to 
make an application to adjourn and wished the Sub-Committee to 
proceed on the basis of the oral submissions made during the 
hearing regarding exceptionality 
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that without there being a relevant 
representation before it, it must follow that the application for a 
variation and application for a DPS transfer must be taken to 
have been granted within the time limits prescribed in the 
legislation. 
 

 
 
 
 



 

8. PUBLIC SESSION 
 
 The meeting moved into public session. 

 
9. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 26 BELVOIR STREET, 

LEICESTER 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

on an application for a new premises licence for 26 Belvoir Street, Leicester. 
 
The applicants, Mr. Portertibey, Mr. Simmons, Mr. Soutney, and the applicant’s 
solicitor, Ms. Gilligan, were present. Also present was the Licensing Team 
Manager (Policy and Applications) and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report 
and answered questions from Members. It was noted  that a representation 
was received from the Licensing Enforcement team in objection to the 
application on 9th May 2022, on the grounds of the prevention of crime and 
disorder, the prevention of public nuisance, public safety, and the protection of 
children from harm. Further representations were received on 16th May 2022 
from the Noise Team, on the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
A further three representations were made by local businesses on the grounds 
of the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
The applicant had reached agreement with additional conditions with the 
Licensing Enforcement team, Noise team and three local businesses.  
 
The applicants, Mr. Matthew Portertibey, Mr. Colin Simmons, Mr. Alistair 
Soutney, and the applicant’s solicitor, Ms. Lisa Gilligan, were given the 
opportunity to outline the details of the application, answer questions from 
Members of the Sub-Committee, and make any final comments.  
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options 
available to them in making their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory 
guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their decision, 
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee felt they should deliberate in 
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed 
the public interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented 
present, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 
 
The Chair announced that full reasons for the decision would be publicly 
announced and confirmed in writing within five working days. The Chair 
informed the meeting that the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be 



 

called back to give advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic 
Support Officers to withdraw from the meeting. Members then deliberated in 
private to consider their decision. 
 
In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee Members had carefully 
considered the written report presented by the Licensing Team Manager 
(Policy and Applications) and the conditions agreed with the objectors. The 
Members had also considered the representations made by the applicants, 
their representative, and the legal advice given to them during the hearing. The 
Sub-Committee Members had taken account of the Statutory Guidance, the 
Regulators’ Code and the Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the application for a new premises licence for 26 Belvoir 
Street, Leicester be GRANTED.  
 

Conditions were agreed with the noise team, licensing enforcement team and 
local businesses, as outlined at Appendix B1-B5 to the report. 
 
Members agreed it was appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to approve the application subject to the conditions consistent with 
the operating schedule and the additional conditions agreed in the hearing with 
the PLH as follows: 
 

 That the premises invite the Noise Enforcement officer prior to the 
launch of the premises to assess noise levels. 

 
The applicant would be provided with the reasons for the decision in writing 
within five working days. 
 
All parties would be advised of the right to appeal the decision to the 
Magistrates Court.  
 
 

10. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - 
MARTIN BROS, 117 CLARENDON PARK ROAD, LEICESTER 

 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

on an application for the variation of an existing premises licence for Martin 
Bros, 117 Clarendon Park Road, Leicester. 
 
The applicant, Mr Aaron Martin, was present with Mr Solanki, worker at Martin 
Bros Pizza Co. Mr Ian Brown, Friends of Clarendon Park, who had put forward 
representation was present. It was noted that Mr Brown would also be 
presenting Ms Sally William’s representation on her behalf. Also present was 



 

the Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) and the Legal Adviser 
to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report 
and answered questions from Members. It was noted two representations were 
received in objection to the variation of a premises licence from two members 
of the public on 17th May 2022 on the grounds of the prevention of public 
nuisance. 
 
Mr Ian Brown was given the opportunity to outline the details of the 
representations and answered questions from Members and the Licensing 
Team Manager. 
 
Mr Martin and Mr Solanki were given the opportunity to present their case and 
answered questions from Members, the Licensing Team Manager and the 
Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee. 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make any 
final comments. 
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options 
available to them in making their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory 
guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their decision, 
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee felt they should deliberate in 
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed 
the public interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented 
present, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 
 
The Chair announced that full reasons for the decision would be publicly 
announced and confirmed in writing within five working days. The Chair 
informed the meeting that the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee could be 
called back to give advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic 
Support Officers to withdraw from the meeting. Members then deliberated in 
private to consider their decision. 
 
In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee Members had carefully 
considered the written report presented by the Licensing Team Manager 
(Policy and Applications) and the written and verbal representations made by 
members of the public. The Members had also considered the representations 
made by the PLH, Mr, Martin and the legal advice given to them during the 
hearing. The Sub-Committee Members had taken account of the Statutory 
Guidance, the Regulators’ Code and the Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 



 

The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the application for the variation of the premises licence be 
GRANTED. 
 

Members agreed it was appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objective 
of the prevention of public nuisance, to approve the application subject to the 
conditions consistent with the operating schedule and the additional conditions 
agreed in the hearing with the PLH as follows: 

 

 Any anti-social or disruptive behaviour will not be tolerated. 

 Noise levels will be set to prevent break out of sound and 

vibration to neighbouring properties . 

 Doors and windows will remain shut save for access and 

egress when regulated entertainment is taking place. 

 Notices will be clearly sited advising customers to leave 

quietly and with respect to local residents. 

 Crowds will be asked to disperse if formed in the vicinity of 

the premises. 

 Provision of food or snacks on Sundays during extended 

hours. 

 
The applicant would be provided with the reasons for the decision in writing 
within five working days. 
 
All parties would be advised of the right to appeal the decision to the 
Magistrates Court. 
 
 


